Form <b>PTO-1594</b> (Rev. 03/01)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	10220	5714	02000			
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥	<b>V V</b>	<u> </u>	<b>▼</b> 67,804 <b>▼</b>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  Other	attached? Yes No  Merger Change of Name	Name:Accube Internal Address:  Street Address:  City:Lima  Individual(s) of the partnown of the presentative design	2550 Central Point Parkway State: OH Zip: 45804  citizenship  nership ership State_ Delaware  niciled in the United States, a domestic ation is attached: Yes No			
Execution Date: 08/15/2002			e a separate document from assignment) address( es) attached? Yes No			
Application number(s) or registration     A. Trademark Application No.(s)			egistration No.(s) 2,112,043			
Name and address of party to whom	Additional number(s) att		<u> </u>			
concerning document should be mailed	l:	Total number of registrations involute	applications and lived:			
Name: Deneen Sanders, Paraleg		<b>✓</b> Enclosed	to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 55 East Monroe Street Suite 3700	et	8. Deposit account	number:			
City: Chicago State: IL Z	Zip:60603					
9. Signature.	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
Deneen Sanders	D) Mu		August 26, 2002			

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Mai

Signature

08/29/2002 GTON11 00000001 2112043

01 FC:481

40.00 DP/

Name of Person Signing

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002568 FRAME: 0731** 

Date

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, VARTANIAN INDUSTRIES, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation with an address at Switzgable Road, P.O. Box 636, Brodheadsville, Pennsylvania 18322 ("Assignor"), has adopted or has an intent-to-adopt, used, and/or is using the trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and,

WHEREAS, ACCUBUILT, INC., a Delaware corporation, with an address at 2550 Central Point Parkway, Lima, Ohio 45804 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks; and,

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated the same date as this Assignment (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") which provides for, among other things, the sale to Assignee of substantially all the assets of Assignor, including but not limited to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign to said Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the right to recover for infringement thereof and injury thereto. Assignor agrees that it shall execute all further documents reasonably necessary to perfect Assignee's title to the Trademarks.

This Assignment is in accordance with and subject to all of the representations, warranties, covenants, exclusions and indemnities set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which are incorporated herein by reference. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment on this 25th day of August, 2002.

By:
Name: CHRISTOPHER T VARIANIAN
Title: PRESIDENT

SS:

STATE OF PENN SYLVANIH )
: SS
COUNTY OF LUZERNE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>15</u> day of August, 2002 by <u>(hr)stopher J. Valtus</u> Valtanian Industries, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

White & Buce Notary Public

Assignment of Trademarks 1008572.1

Notarial Seal Alice G. Baer, Notary Public Franklin Twp., Luzerne County My Commission Expires May 23, 2005 Page 1

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries MARK

REEL: 002568 FRAME: 0732

J 111

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Date	Serial	Date	Registration
	Filed	Number	Registered	Number
VARTANIAN INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED (& Design)			11-11-1997	2,112,043

Assignment of Trademarks 1008572.1

**RECORDED: 08/28/2002** 

Page 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002568 FRAME: 0733